



NORFOLK

CONSTABULARY

Our Priority is You

Norfolk Constabulary

Freedom of Information Department
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk NR18 0WW

Tel: 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

Email: freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

May 2016

Dear

FOI Request Reference N^o: FOI 001681/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 19th April 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please can you give me details of how many crime reports of "revenge porn" (distributing a private sexual image of someone without their consent and with the intention of causing them distress) have been made to your force since the law was introduced in April 2015?
- 2 Please could you release figures on how many people have been charged or cautioned during the same period. Please could you include information on how many investigations are ongoing?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

- Q1 Between 1st April 2015 and 31st March 2016, 36 offences of 'Disclose private sexual photographs and films with intent to cause distress' have been recorded.
- Q2 Please see outcomes below. Please note the second table refers to the new crime recording system which was introduced in October 2015.

CIS	
Outcome	Number of Crimes
01. Charged/Summons	3
02. Caution-Youths	1
03. Caution-Adults	1
10. Not in the Public Interest (Police)	1
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	3
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	5
18. No Suspect. Crime investigated. Case closed pending	3
Not stated	1
Grand Total	18

Athena	
Outcome	Number of Investigations
Not Recorded	4
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	10
Type 3 - Caution Adult	1
Type 8 - Community resolution (Crime)	2
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	1
Grand Total	18